without first obtaining a special permit from the local game warden 

or other authorized employee of the Department of Wildlife 

Conservation. 

J.  1.  Any person convicted of violating the provisions of this 

section shall be punished by a fine of not less than Five Hundred 

Dollars ($500.00) nor more than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($1,500.00), or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed 

sixty (60) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.  Any person 

convicted of violating the provisions of this section shall have the 

permit issued pursuant to this section revoked.  No new permit shall